

No. 24-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY FAITH
LEADERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

MEAGHAN VERGOW
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA REVESZ
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
mvergow@omm.com

LAUREN MARTIN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1301 Avenue of the
Americas, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10019

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PUBLIC EDUCATION ENABLES AMERICANS TO PARTICIPATE IN PLURALISTIC SOCIETY.	3
II. A CONSTITUTIONALLY COMPELLED OPT-OUT SYSTEM WOULD UNDERMINE THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND PUBLIC EDUCATION ALIKE.....	8
A. Mandatory opt-outs would contract public-school curricula and stymie lessons about faith.....	9
B. Mandatory opt-outs would turn schools into ideological battlegrounds.....	12
C. If petitioners prevail, damages liability will be an even greater threat to classroom discussion.	13
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX A: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	2, 5
<i>Carson ex rel. O.C. v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	11
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>Emp. Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3, 4
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	10
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	9
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. No. 71</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	5, 11
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	2-4, 7-9, 16
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	3
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	15
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	4
<i>Safford United Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	15
<i>Saline Parents v. Garland</i> , 88 F.4th 298 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	6
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	7
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	7
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	4
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	14
Other Authorities	
The Federalist No. 48 (J. Madison)	4
